
Summons to Meeting

Thursday 18 April 2019

Development Panel
Tuesday 30 April 2019, 1.00 pm

Theatre - The Wave Centre, Maryport
Membership:

Councillor Peter Bales (Chair) Councillor Billy Miskelly (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Carole Armstrong
Councillor Nicky Cockburn Councillor Janet Farebrother
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Mark Jenkinson
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Jim Osborn
Councillor Bill Pegram Councillor David Wilson

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Lee Jardine on 01900 702502.

Agenda
Site Visit  
The following site visit will take place:

2/2018/0537- Land at The Fitz, Low Road, Cockermouth- Outline application for 
residential development of 27 dwellings including access junction, layout and 
appearance for plots 2-6 inclusive and landscaping for buffer zone only.

Members of the Development Panel will be picked up from The Wave Centre, 
Maryport.

The Bus departs at 10:30am

1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 05 March 2019.

2. Apologies for Absence  

Page 1



3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from Councillors and members of the public – submitted in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the 
meeting.

5. 2/2018/0537- Land at The Fitz, Low Road, Cockermouth- Outline application 
for residential development of 27 dwellings including access junction, 
layout and appearance for plots 2-6 inclusive and landscaping for buffer 
zone only.  (Pages 11 - 44)

6. FUL/2019/0014- Firth View, Dearham, Maryport- Siting of a static caravan as 
living accommodation  (Pages 45 - 56)

7. FUL/2019/0047- Firth View, Dearham, Maryport- Erection of boarding 
kennels for new business  (Pages 57 - 66)

Corporate Director

Date of Next Meeting:

Tuesday 4 June 2019, 1.00 pm
Allerdale House, Workington

Page 2



At a meeting of the Development Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 1.00 pm

Members

Councillor Peter Bales (Chair) Councillor Billy Miskelly (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Nicky Cockburn
Councillor Joseph Cowell Councillor Janet Farebrother
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Ron Munby MBE
Councillor Jim Osborn Councillor Bill Pegram

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carole Armstrong, Councillor 
Mark Jenkinson and Councillor David Wilson

Staff Present

L Jardine, S Long, A Seekings, S Sewell and S Sharp

393. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2019 were signed as a correct 
record.

394. Declaration of Interests 

7. TPO/2018/12 - Tree Preservation Order for T1 Beech Tree, Land north of 
Friar Row, Caldbeck.

Councillor Tony Annison; Other Interest; Previously made a presentation 
in connection with this application.

395. Questions 

None Received

396. 2/2018/0532 Residential development for 5 detached dwellings including 
associated infrastructure and landscaping, Land at Ellerbeck Brow, 
Brigham, Cockermouth 

Representations

Nick Cockton spoke against the application

Cllr Dr Mark Greaves spoke on behalf of Brigham Parish Council

Application

The report recommended refusal

The report outlined the application and detailed the main issues in the report as 
follows:

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Principle of Development
 Settlement Limits
 Design and Layout
 Highways
 Residential Amenity
 Landscape
 Ecology
 Overall Tilted Balance

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the item which was a detailed proposal 
for 5 dwellings.

The applicant’s agent submitted a supporting letter, and the Senior Planning 
Officer explained the contents of the letter to the members.

The Senior Planning Officer then delivered his presentation to members. 

He also advised that the merits of the proposal are complex given the updated 
planning policy context - history of the site, and the merits of the revised current 
housing proposal.

In terms of the benefits of the scheme officers acknowledged that the proposal 
is different to the last scheme dismissed at appeal. Its scale is substantially 
reduced from 34 dwellings to five which includes the overall reduction in the 
size of the overall site, with one of these dwellings to be offered as affordable, 
contributing towards community objectives.

Officers did not dispute the benefits of the proposal towards the delivery of the 
council’s housing supply over the plan period, but these have to be balanced 
against the environmental constraints identified in the former appeal decision, 
with a range of planning considerations remaining pertinent to the application 
site. 

The Senior Planning Officer then discussed the most recent appeal and the 
weight given to inspector’s conclusions. The previous application was refused, 
contrary to officer’s recommendation on the six grounds specified within the 
planning history of the report.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds which were set out in the report.

Members asked questions of the speakers and officers and debate ensured in 
relation to visibility splays, boundary treatments, separation distances and the 
loss of amenity.

Councillor Miskelly moved to refuse the application as per officer’s 
recommendation; this was seconded by Councillor Grainger.

A vote was taken on the motion to refuse, 10 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 
abstentions.

The motion was carried.

Page 4



Resolved

Refused as per officer recommendation 
 

397. 2/2018/0372 Demolition of existing dwelling and re-development to 
provide part residential development and part allotments (outline with all 

[...]
 60 
metres measured from 2.4m down the centre of the access road.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds which were set out in the report.

Members asked questions of the speakers and officers and debate ensued in 
relation subsidence, visibility splays from the potential access road, allotments 
ownership and the future proposed allotment space.

Members were concerned about the alleged subsidence in neighbouring 
properties and the potential dangers that could emerge.

The Building and Control Manager confirmed to members that the Building 
Control Team would establish whether this was a dangerous structure. 

Councillor Farebrother then moved to defer the application, pending a site visit; 
this was seconded by Councillor Pegram. This was to enable members to gain 
a better understanding of the extent of allotments on site and relationship to 
existing dwellings.

A vote was taken on the deferment, 8 voted in favour, 2 against and 0 
abstentions.

The motion was carried.

Resolved

Deferred for a site visit

Councillor Tony Annison left the Meeting  

398. TPO/2018/12 - Tree Preservation Order for T1 Beech Tree, Land north of 
Friar Row, Caldbeck 

Representations

Page 7



Tim Cartmell with Paul Graham of Cumbria Tree Services spoke on behalf of 
the Parish Council. They specifically questioned the Council’s TEMPO 
assessment of the tree and compared it with one undertaken by Mr Graham. 
The Parish Council’s TEMPO score did not merit a TPO. 

Application

The Application recommended that the made order TPO/12/2018 for the Beech 
tree at Land North of Friar Row, Caldbeck be confirmed.

The Planning and Building Control Manager confirmed to members that the 
TPO was made on 24th September 2018 and read a statement of objection of 
the TPO from Mr Coulthard.

The Planning and Building Control Manager presented images of the Tree and 
the vicinity and confirmed that the Council Assessment, using the TEMPO 
scoring method was 16, which merits a TPO.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds which were set out in the report.

Members then asked questions of the speakers and officers and debate ensued 
in relation to the comparison of the two TEMPO assessments (one behalf of the 
Borough and Parish Council). A specific query was made by members as to 
whether the tree under consideration was part of a group as this affected the 
TEMPO score. The Council’s Planning Officer confirmed it was. 

Councillor Farebrother then moved to confirm the TPO as per officer’s 
recommendation.

This was seconded by Councillor Pegram.

A vote was taken on the motion, 6 voted in favour, 2 against and 1 abstention.

The motion was carried.

Resolved

That the order TPO/12/2018 be confirmed.

 

399. 2/2018/0590 Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic use and 
erection of domestic storage building, Holme Croft, Westnewton, Wigton 

The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting of this Development Panel.

Page 8



The meeting closed at 3.35 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Allerdale Borough Council

Planning Application 2/2018/0537

Development Panel Report

Reference Number: 2/2018/0537
Valid Date: 23/11/2018
Location: The Fitz Low Road Cockermouth
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Bob Slack 
Proposal: Outline application for residential development of 27 

dwellings including access junction, layout, scale and 
appearance for plots 2-6 inclusive and landscaping 
for buffer zone only.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE DECISION TO GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS BE 
DELEGATED TO THE PLANNING AND BUILING CONTROL MANAGER UPON THE 
COMPLETION OF A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT THAT SECURES:

 COMPLETION OF LAND LEVEL CHANGES PERMITTED BY PERMISSION 
2/2017/0312.

 PROVISION AND FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF 
LANDSCAPING BELT DIRECTLY EAST OF PLOTS 2-6

 10 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS ON SITE

 £4,431.60 TO UPGRADE EXISTING FACILITIES FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE AT THE LAUREATES

Summary

Issue Conclusion

Tilted Balance The adverse impacts of permitting the development 
would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits. 

Principle of Development The scale of the development is considered 
commensurate to the size and role of Cockermouth as 
a Key Service Centre. The site is within the built 
envelope of Cockermouth with the Laureates housing 
to the west and the town to the east (albeit with the 
Fitz’s parkland setting retained). 

The site is sustainably located within acceptable 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



walking distance of the town, connected by lit, 
segregated footways and a bus service.

Highway safety Access is not reserved for subsequent approval. The 
proposed highway arrangements are considered 
acceptable. The Highways Authority raise no 
objections. 

Landscape and Visual 
Effects

The landscape and visual impact is not significantly 
adverse and can be mitigated through an appropriate 
landscaping scheme secured by condition and s106 
agreement.

Heritage Assets In the context of the duty contained within S66(1) and 
the special regards to be paid to the desirability of 
preserving the setting of the listed buildings, officers 
consider, in this instance, that the overall level of harm 
to the heritage asset would amount to less than 
substantial. The benefits of the scheme outlined in the 
report outweigh the limited harm incurred to the setting 
of The Fitz. The setting of Papcastle’s conservation 
area, in terms of its character and appearance, will be 
preserved. 

Affordable Housing The proposed development would provide 10 
affordable housing units on the site. This equates to 
40% and fulfils the Local Plan policy requirements.

Proposal

The applicant seeks an enhanced outline permission for the erection of 27 dwellings on 
land at The Fitz Low Road Cockermouth. 

The application seeks permission for the principle of a residential development of 27 
dwellings, including the provision of 10 affordable units on site. Access is to be 
considered as part of this outline consent which will be from a single access point from 
Low Road. 

Whilst the matters pertaining to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved 
matters for the majority of the site, the application is seeking approval of layout, scale 
and apperance for plots 2-6 inclusively only which are to the eastern most part of the site 
and the landscaping within the buffer zone which lies to the east of Plots 2-6.

The Plans for considertaion are:-

14/11/848-01 Site Location Plan 
14/11/848 – 102C) Site Plan - Plots 2-6 (amendment received 09/04/19)
14/11/848 – 05 Dwelling Type A & A/1 – Floor Plans (amendment received 14/01/19)

Page 12



14/11/848 - 06 Dwelling Type A - Elevations (amendment received 14/01/19)
14/11/848 – 07 Dwelling Type A/1 - Elevations (amendment received 14/01/19)
14/11/848 – 103a) Enlarged Visibility Splay Plan (amendment received 08/04/19)
M3046-PA-02-V02 Landscape Layout (amendment received 08/03/19)
Email 14 January 2019 – amended description
Archaeological Evaluation
Flood Risk Assessment
Phase 1 Ecological Habitat Survey (amendment received 08/03/19)
Heritage Statement (received 04/02/19)
Landscape and Visual Appraisal (received 04/02/19)
Road Safety Audit
Transport Statement
Revised Heads of Terms received 08/04/19

Site

The application site incorporates a total of 4.3 hectares of greenfield land located on the 
western edge of Cockermouth adjacent to Low Road. It constitutes part of the grounds 
and open parkland associated with The Fitz, a Grade II Listed Georgian mansion house, 
dating from the 19th century.

Rolling gently between 38 and 40m AOD, the application site comprises a raised area to 
the west and an area of pastoral grassland to the east, separated by a mature beech 
hedgerow with hedgerow trees (oak) therein.

The field to the west has been raised by the importation of appropriate fill in order
[...]
ore are considered 
appropriate measures to make the development acceptable through the inclusion of a 
S106 agreement. 

Local Financial Considerations

Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act the proposal will have 
financial implications arising from New Homes Bonus and Council Tax Revenue. 

Conclusions

Having regard to the relevant policies of the Local Plan Part 1, and advice contained 
within the NPPF, the proposal is considered to be acceptable, subject to conditions and 
the signing of a S106 agreement. The benefits of the development outweigh the impacts 
which are neither significant nor demonstrable. 

RECOMMENDATION

Page 34



THAT THE DECISION TO GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS BE 
DELEGATED TO THE PLANNING AND BUILING CONTROL MANAGER UPON THE 
COMPLETION OF A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT THAT SECURES:

 COMPLETION OF LAND LEVELS CHANGES PERMITTED BY PERMISSION 
2/2017/0312.

 PROVISION AND FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF 
LANDSCAPING BELT DIRECTLY EAST OF PLOTS 2-6 AND COMMON 
AREAS AND DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE WITHIN THE SITE.

 10 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS ON SITE

 £4, 431.60 TO UPGRADE EXISTING FACILITIES FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE AT THE LAUREATES

Page 35



Annex 1

CONDITIONS

Reserved matters submission

1. Approval of details of the landscaping of Plots 2 to 6 (thereafter called the 
‘reserved matters’) shall be obtained in writing from the Local Planning 
Authority before the development is commenced.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to assess all the details of the 
development.

2. Approval of details of the layout, scale and appearance of the building(s) 
and the landscaping (excluding plots 2 to 6) for the site (thereafter called 
the ‘reserved matters’) shall be obtained in writing from the Local Planning 
Authority before the development is commenced.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to assess all the details of the 
development.

3.   The submission of all reserved matters 
[...]
ed in United Utilities 
‘Standard Conditions for Works Adjacent to Pipelines’.

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Allerdale Borough Council

Planning Application FUL/2019/0014

Development Panel Report

Reference Number: FUL/2019/0014
Valid Date: 25/01/2019
Location: Firth View  Maryport
Applicant: Miss Joanne Fletcher 
Proposal: Siting of a static caravan as living accommodation

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE

Summary

Issue Conclusion

Principle of Development The application site is located in the open 
countryside outside the defined settlement 
limit. The static caravan as residential 
accommodation represents an 
inappropriate and unsustainable form of 
development in the open countryside, with 
no essential need demonstrated,  contrary 
to policy S3 & DM2 of the Allerdale Local 
Plan (Part 1). 

Sustainability, Access and Parking The proposal would result in the 
intensification of a substandard access by 
way of insufficient visibility and the 
proposal is therefore considered 
unacceptable in terms of highway safety.

The proposal would constitute an 
unsustainable form of development due to 
the distance to local services and 
amenities along an unlit footpath to the 
opposite side of the A594, with no crossing 
facilities. The proposal would therefore 
result in an unsustainable reliance on car-
borne journeys to access services and 
facilities. 

Landscape and Visual Impact Development of housing at this location is 
considered to be sporadic development in 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



this open and rural locality, that would 
adversely impact on the character and 
appearance of the area. The proposal 
does not relate to the built environment, 
resulting in an incongruous development 
that would have an adverse effect on the 
landscape character and visual amenities 
of the locality.  

The static caravan and the associated 
container structures and perimeter fencing 
all combine to provide a poor standard of 
design for a permanent dwelling in a 
sensitive and somewhat elevated rural 
location. 

The proposal therefore raises conflict with 
policy S4, S33 and DM14 of the ALP Part 
1.

Tilted balance The adverse impacts of permitting the 
development in this poorly accessible, 
unsustainable countryside location with an 
unacceptable access would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefit of 
providing just one dwelling when assessed 
against the policies in the Local Plan 2014 
and the NPPF 2019 taken as a whole.

Proposal

The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the siting of a residential 
static caravan on land at Firth View, between Dearham and Maryport. The plans include 
an additional storage shed and ISO container.  The applicant is presently living in the 
caravan on site and also seeks planning permission for the erection of boarding kennels 
for a proposed business use, which is being considered under planning application 
reference FUL/2019/0047.

The main plans for considertation are:-

JC-SC Planning 002 Rev B Caravan Details

JC SC Planning 001 Rev B Location and Block Plan

JC SC Planning 003 Rev B Storage Plans

Page 46



Site Description

The application site is located off the A594 between the settlements of Maryport and 
Dearham, within an open countryside location. The static caravan and storage units are 
presently in situ and are being used for residential purposes. The site had previously 
been used for grazing land and is a former disused reservoir. It is the understanding of 
officers that the existing residential use of the site commenced in January 2016. A granite 
gravel driveway/parking area has been laid which extends from a field access.

Access to the site is from the A594.  The level of the land rises from the adjacent 
highway.  A timber fence forms the boundary to the front of the site adjacent to the A594 
with agricultural fields to the east, south and west. This existing fence does not benefit 
from planni
[...]
cussed briefly above, development of housing at this 
location is considered to be sporadic development in this open and rural locality, that 
would adversely impact on the character and appearance of the area. The proposal 
does not relate to the built environment, resulting in an incongruous development that 
would have an adverse effect on the landscape character and visual amenities of the 
locality, eroding the identity and rural character of this location, contrary to policies S4 
and S33 of the ALP Part 1. 

Further, the proposal seeks the permanent stationing of a static caravan at this location. 
The static caravan and the associated container structures and perimeter fencing all 
combine to provide a poor standard of design for a permanent dwelling in a sensitive 
and somewhat elevated rural location. The proposal therefore raises conflict with policy 
S4 and DM14 of the ALP Part 1.

Page 52



Benefits of the proposal

There would be benefits accrued from the proposal in terms of the contribution it would 
make to the provision of housing in the Borough. 

Local Financial Considerations

Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act the proposal will have 
financial implications arising from New Homes Bonus and Council Tax Revenue. 

Conclusions

The location of the proposal within the open countryside without any essential need is 
considered to be an inappropriate and unsustainable form of development. Further 
adverse impacts of the proposal relate to harm to the landscape character and visual 
amenities of the locality, a poor standard of housing design and an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety. Future residents of the proposal would be highly reliant on the 
private car, adding further to the unsustainable nature of the proposal. The adverse 
impacts of the proposal are significant and are considered to demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Local Plan and National Planning 
Policy Framework taken as a whole. 

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE AND PURSUE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TO SEEK REMOVAL OF 
CARAVAN AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURES.

Page 53



Annex 1

REASONS FOR REFUSAL

1. The proposal would constitute non-essential housing development within an 
open countryside location, with insufficient justification of any need to meet the 
criteria of policies S3 or DM2 of the Allerdale Local Plan Part 1. The proposal is 
therefore considered to be an inappropriate and unsustainable form of 
development.

2. The proposal would constitute an incongruous and unsympathetic urban 
encroachment into an open countryside location, of poor quality and standard of 
design. The proposal would be un-related to the built environment and would 
result in erosion of the distinctive rural and open character of the landscape, 
harmful to the visual amenities of the locality. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to policies S4, S32, S33 and DM14 adopted Allerdale 
Local Plan Part 1 – 2014 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019.

3. The proposal would constitute an unsustainable form of development due to the 
distance to local services and amenities along an unlit footpath to the opposite 
side of the A594, with no crossing facilities. The proposal would therefore result 
in an unsustainable reliance on car-borne journeys to access services and 
facilities contrary to policies S1, S2 and S22 of the adopted Allerdale Local Plan 
Part 1 – 2014 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019.

4. The proposal would result in the intensification of an existing substandard access 
by way of a lack of achievable visibility. The site is considered to have insufficient 
frontage with the highway to provide an access with adequate visibility for and of 
emerging vehicles. The proposal will therefore have an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety, contrary to policies S5 and S22 of the adopted Allerdale Local 
Plan Part 1 – 2014 and the pr
[...]
ntial development of 27 dwellings including access junction, layout and appearance for plots 2-6 inclusive and landscaping for buffer zone only.
	6 FUL/2019/0014- Firth View, Dearham, Maryport- Siting of a static caravan as living accommodation
	7 FUL/2019/0047- Firth View, Dearham, Maryport- Erection of boarding kennels for new business



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Development Panel held in Theatre - The Wave Centre, Maryport 
on Tuesday 30 April 2019 at 1.00 pm

Members

Councillor Peter Bales (Chair) Councillor Billy Miskelly (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Carole Armstrong
Councillor Nicky Cockburn Councillor Janet Farebrother
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Alan Hedworth
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Jim Osborn
Councillor Bill Pegram Councillor David Wilson

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Mark Jenkinson

Staff Present

C Fearon, A Gilbert, L Jardine, K Kerrigan, K McCartney, A Seekings, S Sewell and 
S Sharp

458. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2019 were signed as a correct 
record.

459. Declaration of Interests 

None Declared

460. Questions 

None Received

461. 2/2018/0537- Land at The Fitz, Low Road, Cockermouth- Outline 
application for residential development of 27 dwellings including access 
junction, layout and appearance for plots 2-6 inclusive and landscaping 
for buffer zone only. 

Representations

Gillian Telford spoke against the application

The Agent Michael Sandelands of HGF Gough and Co spoke in support of the 
application.

Application

The report recommended that the decision to grant permission subject to 
conditions be delegated to the Planning and Building Control Manager upon the 
completion of a section 106 agreement that secures:

 Completion of land level changes permitted by permission 2/2017/0312



 Provision and future management and maintenance of landscaping belt 
directly East of plots 2-6

 10 Affordable housing units on site
 £4,431.60 to upgrade existing facilities for children and young people at 

the Laureates

The Planning and Building Control Manager introduced the item advising that 
the Panel had been on a site visit, assessing the site from various viewpoints. 

The Planning and Building Control Manager then summarised the main issues 
as detailed in the report. These included:-

The Tilted Balance

The adverse impacts of permitting the development would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits.

Principle of Development

The scale of the development is considered commensurate to the size and role 
of Cockermouth as a Key Service Centre. The site is sustainably located within 
acceptable walking distance of the town, connected by lit, segregated footways 
and a bus service.

Highway Safety

Access is not reserved for subsequent approval. The proposed highway 
arrangements are considered acceptable. The Highways Authority raises no 
objections.

Landscape and Visual Effects

The landscape and visual impact is not significantly adverse and can be 
mitigated through an appropriate landscaping scheme by condition and S106 
agreement.

Heritage Assets

In the context of the duty contained within S66(1) and the special regards to be 
paid to the desirability of preserving the setting of the listed buildings, officers 
consider, in this instance, that the overall level of harm to the heritage asset 
would amount to less than substantial. The benefits of the scheme outlined in 
the report outweigh the limited harm incurred to the setting of the The Fitz. The 
setting of Papcastle’s conservation area, in terms of its character and 
appearance, will be preserved.

Affordable Housing

The proposed development would provide 10 affordable housing units on the 
site. This equates to 40% and fulfils the Local Plan Policy requirements.



The Planning and Building Control manager then explained that, whilst matters 
pertaining to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved matters 
for the majority of the site, the application is seeking approval of layout, scale 
and appearance for plots 2-6 inclusively only.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds of which were set out in the report.

Questions were asked of the speakers and of the officers and debate followed 
in relation to road safety, play facilities, heritage and the demand for such 
housing.

There was specific discussion about previously permitted and part implemented 
development (land levels) and the setting of the Fitz and the landscape on and 
around Low Road. 

Councillor Cockburn then moved to refuse the application. The meeting was 
adjourned to enable officers to clarify the reasons and the citation of relevant 
polices, officers purely providing administrative support in this capacity. 

Following the adjournment, Councillor Cockburn clarified the motion to refuse 
permission for the following reasons:-

“The proposal by reason of the introduction of additional housing nearer to the 
heritage asset, namely the Fitz, will adversely impact on the setting of that asset 
contrary to Policy S27 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) 2014 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. This harm is not outweighed by the public 
benefits of the proposal.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Annison.

A vote was taken on the motion to refuse, 8 voted in favour, 4 against with 0 
abstentions.

The motion was carried. 

Resolution

To refuse permission for the following reasons:-

The proposal by reason of the introduction of additional housing nearer to the 
heritage asset, namely the Fitz, will adversely impact on the setting of that asset 
contrary to Policy S27 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) 2014 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. This harm is not outweighed by the public 
benefits of the proposal.



462. FUL/2019/0014- Firth View, Dearham, Maryport- Siting of a static caravan 
as living accommodation 

Representations

Councillor Peter Kendall on behalf of Maryport Town Council spoke against the 
application.

The Applicant, Joanne Fletcher spoke in support of the application

Application

The report recommended refusal.

The Planning and Building Control Manager introduced the item confirming that 
members viewed the site from the A594. 

The Planning and Building Control Manager went on to explain that the access 
to the site is unacceptable in terms of highway safety and that there were other 
concerns as detailed in the report. He explained that this application needed to 
be assessed on its own merits separate to the next application on the agenda 
but that the members’ resolution on this application may affect the officer’s 
recommendation for the kennels (FUL/2019/0047).

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds of which were set out in the report.

Principle of Development

The application site is located in the open countryside outside the defined 
settlement limit. The static caravan represents an inappropriate and 
unsustainable form of development in the open countryside, with no essential 
need demonstrated.

Sustainability, Access and Parking

The proposal would result in the intensification of a substandard access by way 
of insufficient visibility and the proposal is therefore considered unacceptable in 
terms of highway safety.

The proposal would constitute an unsustainable form of development due to the 
distance to local services and amenities along an unlit footpath to the opposite 
side of the A594, with no crossing facilities. 

Landscape and Visual Impact

Development of housing at this location is considered to be sporadic 
development in this open and rural locality that would adversely impact on the 
character and appearance of the area. The proposal does not relate to the built 
environment, resulting in an incongruous development that would have an 
adverse effect on the landscape character and visual amenities of the locality.



The static caravan and the associated container structures and perimeter 
fencing all combine to provide a poor standard of design for a permanent 
dwelling.

Tilted Balance

The adverse impacts of permitting the development in this poorly accessible, 
unsustainable countryside location with an unacceptable access would 
significantly outweigh the benefit of providing just one dwelling.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds of which were set out in the report.

Questions were asked of the speakers and debate followed in relation to 
highways, and access to the site.

Councillor Armstrong moved to refuse the application as per officer’s 
recommendation.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Miskelly.

A vote was taken on the motion, 8 voted in favour, 4 against and 0 abstentions.

The vote was carried

Resolved

Refused as per officer’s recommendation

463. FUL/2019/0047- Firth View, Dearham, Maryport- Erection of boarding 
kennels for new business 

Representations

Councillor Peter Kendall on behalf of Maryport Town Council spoke against the 
application.

The Applicant, Joanne Fletcher spoke in support of the application

Application

The report recommended refusal.

The Planning and Building Control Manager introduced the item confirming that 
members viewed the site from the A594. 
Boarding kennels should have accommodation but members had resolved to 
refuse the preceding application on the agenda (FUL/2019/0014). 

The Planning and Building Control Manager also advised that the highway 
access and kennel fencing were not appropriate. The development is also not 



considered acceptable due to its location within the open countryside and in 
terms of its sitting and appearance.

Members noted the representations received in respect of the application, the 
main grounds of which were set out in the report.

Questions were asked of the speakers and officers and debate followed in 
relation to highways, the proposed number of kennels and parking.

Councillor Annison moved to refuse the application as per officer’s 
recommendation.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Cockburn.

A vote was taken on the motion, 8 voted in favour, 4 against and 0 abstentions.

Resolution

Refused as per officer’s recommendation.

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm


